

Court No. - 85

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2770 of 1988

Appellant :- Manoj Kumar And Others

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- Ravindra Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Vipin Chandra Dixit,J.

In Re: Delay condonation Application No.4 of 2021

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

The cause shown for delay in filing the recall application is sufficient.

The delay condonation application is allowed and the delay is condoned.

In Re: Recall Application No.5 of 2021

This recall application has been filed on behalf of applicant-appellant no.1 Manoj Kumar for recalling of the order dated 24.11.2020 whereby the non bailable warrant has been issued.

Cause shown for non appearance is sufficient. The recall application is allowed and the order dated 24.11.2020 by which non bailable warrant has been issued is hereby recalled, so far it relates to appellant no.1.

Appellant no.1 Manoj Kumar is directed to appear before the C.J.M. concerned within 15 days from today and file his personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of Magistrate/Court concerned.

In Re: Bail Application No.3 of 2021

This bail application has been filed on behalf of appellant nos.2 and 3, namely, Surendra and Somesh @ Bhura.

Appellant nos.2 and 3, namely, Surendra and Somesh @ Bhura are brought before the Court in police custody.

Cause shown for non appearance is sufficient.

Appellant nos.2 and 3, namely, **Surendra** and **Somesh @ Bhura** be released on bail in S.T. No.44 of 1988, under Section 376 IPC, registered at P.S. Barnahal, District Mainpuri on furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of Magistrate/Court concerned.

Order on Order Sheet

List the appeal for final hearing in the Additional Cause List on **9th February, 2021** before the appropriate Bench.

Order Date :- 22.1.2021

Tamang